approving of and consenting to the execution, by the Commissioner of Docks, 
of a lease to the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company of Pier, 
new 38, East river, together with the bulkhead adjoining, for a term of ten years, at a 
rental of twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) for the first term of ten 
years. twenty-three thousand six hundred and twenty-five dollars ($23,625) for the 
second term of ten years and twenty-four thousand seven hundred and six dollars and 
twenty-five cents ($24,706.25) for the third term of ten years, be and the same is 
hereby amended by substituting twenty-four thousand eight hundred and six dollars

[...]

alterations and repairs to the armories of the Ninth, Twelfth, Twenty-second, Sixty-
ninth, Seventy-first Regiments, in the Borough of Manhattan; to the armories of the 
Fourteenth, Twenty-third Regiments, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to the 
armory of the Seventeenth Separate Company, in the Borough of Queens, amount-
ing to twelve thousand four hundred and forty-one dollars ($12,441) be accepted 
as being the lowest hid for said work. That the same be submitted to the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund for their concurrence, and to the Comptroller for his 
approval of the sureties thereon, and when so approved the Chairman of this Board

[...]

ointh and Seventy-first Regiments. in the Borough of Manhattan; to the armories of 
the Fourteenth and Twenty-third Regiments. in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to the 
armory of the Seventeenth Separate Company. in the Borough of Queens, amounting 
to twelve thousand and four hundred and forty-one dollars ($12,441), be accepted as 
being the lowest hid for said work: that the saute be submitted to the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund for their concurrence. and to the Comptroller for his approval of 
the sureties thereon, and, when so approved, the Chairman of this Board he author-